

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

**PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT
4 WORLD TRADE CENTER
150 GREENWICH STREET, 21ST FL.
NEW YORK, NY 10007**

8/4/2017

ADDENDUM # 1

To prospective Bidder(s) on Bid # 50350 for Dining Service Staff at the George Washington Bridge (GWB), Lincoln Tunnel (LT), Holland Tunnel (HT), and the Port Authority Technical Center (PATC) Cafeterias located in New Jersey

Due back on 8/10/2017, no later than 11:00AM

I. CHANGES/MODIFICATIONS

The following changes/modifications are hereby made to the solicitation documents:

1. Part III, Section 3 entitled "Payment", delete the second paragraph of 3b and replace it with the following:

"All invoices shall be addressed as follows:

The Port Authority of NY & NJ
Port Authority Technical Center
Attention: Gina Zellner
241 Erie Street, Room 223
Jersey City, NJ 07310"

2. Part IV, Section 4 entitled "Calculation of Hourly Rate Form", "Item #1" line item entitled "Number of Employees" on pages 9 through 15, replace the number of employees as follows:

For the "Cook", delete "2" and replace with "1" and for the "Food Service Worker" delete "5" and replace with "3".

II. BIDDER'S QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

The following information is available in response to questions submitted by prospective Bidders. The responses should not be deemed to answer all questions, which have been submitted by Bidders to the Port Authority. It addresses only those questions, which the Port Authority has deemed to require additional information and/or clarification. The fact that information has not been supplied with respect to any questions asked by Bidders does not mean or imply, nor should it be deemed to mean or imply, any meaning, construction, or implication with respect to the terms.

PS11All

The Port Authority makes no representations, warranties or guarantees that the information contained herein is accurate, complete or timely or that such information accurately represents the conditions that would be encountered during the performance of the Contract. The furnishing of such information by the Port Authority shall not create or be deemed to create any obligation or liability upon it for any reason whatsoever and each Bidder, by submitting its Bid, expressly agrees that it has not relied upon the foregoing information, and that it shall not hold the Port Authority liable or responsible therefor in any manner whatsoever. Accordingly, nothing contained herein and no representation, statement or promise, of the Port Authority, its Commissioners, officers, agents, representatives, or employees, oral or in writing, shall impair or limit the effect of the warranties of the Bidder required by this Bid or Contract and the Bidder agrees that it shall not hold the Port Authority liable or responsible therefor in any manner whatsoever. The Questions and Answers numbering sequence will be continued sequentially in any forthcoming Addenda that may be issued.

<i>Question # 1</i>	Does a company need to be certified as a MWBE to submit a bid?
<i>Answer # 1</i>	No. Refer to Part I, Section 11 entitled “Bidder’s Prerequisites”.
<i>Question # 2</i>	Would the new Contractor be required to absorb the current employees (Cooks and Food Service Workers)?
<i>Answer # 2</i>	Refer to Part II, Section 9 entitled “Bidder’s Additional Submittal Requirements”.
<i>Question # 3</i>	Is there any orientation for the new Contractor?
<i>Answer # 3</i>	No
<i>Question # 4</i>	Is there a specific uniform store to order the uniforms?
<i>Answer # 4</i>	No
<i>Question # 5</i>	How often can we submit new candidates for review?
<i>Answer # 5</i>	There is no limitation on the frequency with which new candidates may be submitted for review. Refer to Part V, Section 4 entitled “Personnel Requirements”.
<i>Question # 6</i>	In the bid for Contractors Pricing Sheet the calculation is for about 1 cook and 4 FSW is this for the whole bid or for each location?
<i>Answer # 6</i>	The estimates encompass all Facilities under this Contract. Refer to Changes/Modification #2 above.

This communication should be initialed by you and annexed to your Bid upon submission.

In case any Bidder fails to conform to these instructions, its Bid will nevertheless be construed as though this communication had been so physically annexed and initialed.

THE PORT AUTHORITY OF NY & NJ

SELENE ORTEGA, MANAGER
COMMODITIES AND SERVICES DIVISION

BIDDER'S FIRM NAME: _____

INITIALED: _____

DATE: _____

QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS ADDENDUM MAY BE ADDRESSED TO
LUZ SANTANTA AT LSANTANA@PANYNJ.GOV OR (212) 435-4625.